507735684 02/07/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7782829

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGN	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name			
RIVIAN AUTOMOTIVE	, LLC			02/03/2023		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	RIVIAN I	RIVIAN IP HOLDINGS, LLC				
Street Address:	13250 N	13250 N HAGGERTY RD				
City:	PLYMOU	PLYMOUTH				
State/Country:	MICHIG	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48170-42	206				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Num	ber			
Application Number:	1	3147348				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:	(6	17)342-4001				
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(e be sent to t	he e-mail address		nsuccessful, it will be sent ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	e be sent to t f provided;	he e-mail address				
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(6 be sent to t f provided; 6	he e-mail address if that is unsucces	sful, it will be se	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(6 be sent to t f provided; 6 ki s: J	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 uebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS	ipdocketing@fole	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5: J. F	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 quebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER	ipdocketing@fole	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ko ko F 1	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 uebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ko ko F 1	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 quebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(6 be sent to t f provided; 6 ki 5 : J. F 1 B	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 uebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5 : J. 5 : 1 B NUMBER:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 guebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5 : J. 5 : 1 B NUMBER:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 guebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199 RIV-124US) EBEC	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5 : J. 5 : 1 B NUMBER:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 guebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH 131680-0230 (KAYLA M. QU	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199 RIV-124US) EBEC	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5 : J. 5 : 1 B NUMBER:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 73424000 guebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH 131680-0230 (KAYLA M. QUE /Kayla M. Queb	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199 RIV-124US) EBEC	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 ki 5 : J 6 ki 1 B NUMBER:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 guebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH 131680-0230 (KAYLA M. QUE 02/07/2023	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199 RIV-124US) EBEC	ent via US Mail. ey.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(6 be sent to a f provided; 6 kd kd kd to a F 1 B NUMBER: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2: 2:	he e-mail address if that is unsucces 173424000 quebec@foley.com, AMES DE VELLIS DLEY & LARDNER 11 HUNTINGTON A DSTON, MASSACH 131680-0230 (KAYLA M. QUE 02/07/2023	ipdocketing@fole LLP VENUE, SUITE 2 USETTS 02199 RIV-124US) EBEC	ent via US Mail. ey.com		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS, Rivian Automotive, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 14600 Myford Rd, Irvine, CA 92606 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR") is an owner of the following patent application and the invention(s) described therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents"):

HIGH VOLTAGE CONNECTOR SERVICE EXTRACTION TOOL

as set forth in U.S. Patent Application <u>18/147,348</u> filed December 28, 2022 ;

WHEREAS Rivian IP Holdings, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 13250 N Haggerty Rd, Plymouth, MI 48170-4206 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for \$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

(a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;

(b) in and to the Patents and any and all related patent applications in the United States and all countries foreign thereto disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and continued prosecution applications, and any other related patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority and rights to claim priority created by or associated with the Patents and said patent applications under the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any other relevant international agreements;

(c) in and to all patents which may be granted on any and all of the Patents and said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof; and

(d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all said patents granted or to be granted on the Patents and said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof;

said inventions, patents and patent applications, rights of priority, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention(s), improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations; (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto; (e) to not challenge or otherwise contest or assist in the challenge or contestation of validity, enforceability, or infringement, or ownership of or title to any Letters Patent or patent rights granted on said invention(s), improvements, and modifications, in the United States and its territories and all countries foreign thereto, and hereby waives all rights to challenge validity, enforceability, or infringement, or ownership of or title to said Letters Patent and patent rights in the United States and its territories and all countries foreign thereto, including in a U.S. Patent and Trademark Office proceeding, U.S. federal court proceeding, U.S. state court proceeding, and before any other tribunal and in any other forum, whether legal, administrative or otherwise, whether in the United States or its territories or a country foreign thereto, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any post-grant extensions thereof.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, ASSIGNOR will execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of said patent applications and patents and the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE to said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages.

ASSIC	NED BY (ASSIGNOR):		
			Rivian Automotive, LLC
Date:	2/3/2023	By:	
		Name:	Erick Hasegawa
		Title:	Sr. IP Counsel
ACCE	PTED BY (ASSIGNEE):		
			Rivian IP Holdings, LLC
Date:	2/3/2023	By:	Brad Blanche
		Name:	Brad Blanche
		Title:	Sr. Legal Director

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 02/07/2023